

H



DECISION OF THE DEAN OF THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO

Number:0026/UN7.F7/HK/I/2023

ABOUT

APPOINTMENT OF A FACULTY QUALITY ASSURANCE TEAM AT THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO IN 2023

DEAN OF THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO,

- Considering : a.that based on Article 73 paragraph 1, Government Regulation of Republic of Indonesia Number 52 of 2015 concerning the Statutes of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO, Undip carries out an internal quality assurance system consistently and sustainably as a responsibility to stakeholders;
 - b.as based on the Regulation of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO Number 33 of 2019 concerning the Strategic Plan of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO for 2020 - 2024, Planned Activities for Academic and Student Affairs for 2020 - 2024, Improving the Quality of Academic Quality Assurance, Increasing the Number of Excellent Accredited Study Programs, by optimizing the team faculty quality assurance and study program quality assurance group;
 - c.that to ensure that every academic service to students is carried out according to standards, to realize transparency and accountability to the community, especially parents/ guardians of students regarding the implementation of education in accordance with standards and to encourage all parties/units at Undip to work towards achieving goals based on standards and continuously strive to improve quality, it is necessary to form a Faculty Quality Assurance Team (FQAT) at the Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO;
 - d.that based on the considerations as referred to in letters a, to letter c, it is necessary to determine the Decree of the Dean of the Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO regarding the Appointment of the Faculty Quality Assurance Team on

Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO in 2023;

In view of

: 1.

- Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 20 of 2003 concerning the National Education System (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2003 Number 78, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4301);
- 2. Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 12 of 2012 concerning Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 158, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5336);
- 3. Government Regulation Republic of Indonesia Number 7 of 1961 concerning the Establishment of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1961 Number 25);
- Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4 of 2014 concerning the Implementation of Higher Education and Management of Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 16, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5500);
- 5. Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 81 of 2014 concerning the Determination of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO as a Legal Entity State University (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 302);
- 6. Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 26 of 2015 concerning Forms and Mechanisms of Funding for Legal Entity State Universities as amended by Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 8 of 2020 concerning Amendments to Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 26 of 2015 concerning Forms and Mechanisms of Higher Education Funding State Legal Entity (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 28, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6461);
- Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 52 of 2015 concerning the Statutes of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 170, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5721);
- 8. Regulation of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO Number 17 of 2016 concerning Other Income of Civil Servants and Non-Civil Servants within UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO as amended by Regulation of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO Number 9 of 2017 concerning Other Income of Civil Servants and non-Civil Servants within the Universitas Diponegoro in 2017;

9.	Decree	of	the	Board	of	Trustees	of	UNIVERSI	TAS
	DIPONEGORO	Nu	umbe	r: 03/l	JN7.	1/HK/2019	C	oncerning	the
	Appointment of	of th	ne Re	ctor at	UNI	VERSITAS	DIF	PONEGORC) for
	the 2019-2024	Per	iod;						

- 10. Decree of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO Number 05/UN7.P/KP/2019 concerning the Dismissal and Appointment of Faculty Deans at UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO for the 2019-2024 Term of Office;
- 11. Regulation of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO number 6 of 2021 concerning the Organization and Work Procedures of Elements Under the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO;
- Regulation of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO Number 6 of 2022 concerning UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO General Fee Standards;
- 13. Regulation of the Rector of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO Number 22 of 2022 concerning the Work Plan and Annual Budget of UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO for the 2023 Fiscal Year;

HAS DECIDE:

Establish	: DECISION OF THE DEAN OF THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE FACULTY QUALITY ASSURANCE TEAM AT THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO IN 2023						
FIRST	: Appointing a Faculty Quality Assurance Team (TPMF) at the Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO, as stated in the attachment to this decision;						
SECOND	 : Tasks of the Faculty Quality Assurance Team: Develop and describe University Academic Standards into Faculty Academic Standards; Prepare and describe the University Academic Quality Manual into the Faculty Academic Quality Manual; 3. Socializing the Quality Assurance System to all Faculty Academic Community; Carry out training and consultation to the Faculty Academic Community regarding the Implementation of Quality Assurance; discuss and follow up on the Quality Assurance Group (QAG) report; evaluating the teaching and learning process in Study Programs and Faculties; improve and develop learning system; and deliver the evaluation results of the Department/Study Program to the University Quality Assurance Agency; 						

9. Compile 3B Faculty Forms for Undergraduate, Masters, and Doctoral Study Programs with the Team of Faculty Forms; 10. Oversee the implementation of National and International accreditation for Undergraduate, Masters and Doctoral Study Programs at the Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO. : All costs incurred as a result of publication of SECOND this decision is imposed on the allocation of funds other than the National budget Plan for the Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, RKAT, UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO, Fiscal Year 2023. 2023 THIRD This decision is valid : from January 2 to December 31, 2023.

> Enacted in Semarang On January 6, 2023 DEAN OF FISIP UNDIP,

2--~ Dr. DRS. HARDI WARSONO, MT NIP. 196408271990011001

ATTACHMENT : DECREE OF THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO NUMBER : **0026**/UN7.F7/HK/**I**/2023 ABOUT :

> APPOINTMENT OF THE FACULTY QUALITY ASSURANCE TEAM FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS DIPONEGORO IN 2023

PERSONAL ARRANGEMENT FACULTY QUALITY ASSURANCE TEAM IN 2023

Person responsible		Dr. Drs. Hardi Warsono, MT
Director	:	1.Dr. Drs. Teguh Yuwono, M. Pol. Admin 2. Ika Riswanti Putranti, A.Md.Ak., SH, MH, Ph.D
Chairman	:	Dr. Hari Susanta Nugraha, S. Sos., M.Sc
Secretary	:	Dr. Dewi Erowati, S. Sos., M.SI
Member	:	1. Dr. Hapsari Dwiningtyas Sulistyani, S.Sos., MA
		2. Retna Hanani, S. Sos., MPP 3.Palupi Anggraheni, S.IP., MA

Enacted in Semarang On January 6, 2023 DEAN OF FISIP UNDIP,

2-

Dr. DRS. HARDI WARSONO, MT NIP. 196408271990011001

IK F